








 
Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  

EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 
Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  
Page 1 

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred to 
in and part of the Agreement between Owner and 
Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order 
Edition dated June 27, 2019.  

 
Amendment No. 1 To Task Order No. 2 
 
1.  Background Data: 

 
a. 

 
Effective Date of Task Order: 

 
January 22, 2020 

 
b. 

 
Owner: 

 
 Guam Waterworks Authority 

 
c. 

 
Engineer: 

 
 Brown and Caldwell 

 
d. 

 
Specific Project: 

 
 Project/Contract Management for Route 4 Sewer Line 

Rehabilitation and Replacement (SRF Grant Project) 
 
2.  Description of Modifications 

a. The original Task Order included Engineering Services to manage the project and its two 
construction contracts for the on-going Rt.4 Sewer Line rehabilitation and Replacement construction 
project through close-out. Because construction has advanced slower than expected and because of 
difficulties encountered during construction that warranted contract performance time extensions for 
both contracts, an extension to this Task Order to continue project and contract management to 
complete the two active construction contracts is necessary. This Amendment will extend the 
Engineering Services to align with the current construction completion schedule. All Tasks described in 
the original Task Order remain in effect and are extended under this Amendment No.1 to Task Order 
No.2 through September 30, 2020.  
Lump Sum amounts apply through construction completion, as determined by completion of all punch 
list work under the two contracts being managed through this Task Order. After construction is 
complete, work will be billed on a Time and Materials basis using the rates provided in the attached fee 
proposal. 
 
b.  The Schedule for Rendering services under this Task Order is modified as follows: 

 
Party Action Original Schedule Date Revised Completion 

Date  

Engineer Task 1 – Task Management July 18, 2020 September 30, 2020 

Engineer Task 2 – Project/Contract 
Management July 18, 2020 September 30, 2020 

 
c.  For the Additional Services set forth above, Owner shall pay Engineer the following additional 
compensation: 
 

Description of Service Additional Basis of  

Exhibit A



 
Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  

EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 
Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  
Page 2 

Amount Compensation 
1.  Basic Services during Construction   
  a. Task 1 – Task Management $3,572 Lump Sum 

 b. Task 2 – Project Management $6,998 Lump Sum 
c. Task 2 – Contract Management $17,360 Lump Sum 
d.     Expenses $275 Lump Sum            
 e. GRT $1,484 Lump Sum 

Lump Sum Total $29,689  
2. Basic Services during Close-out   

a. Task 1 – Task Management $2,156 T&M 
 b. Task 2 – Project Management $4,630 T&M 
c. Task 2 – Contract Management $11,520 T&M 
d.     GRT $963            

Time and Materials Total $19,269  
   

TOTAL ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION (lines 1.a-e and 
2.a-d) 

$48,959  

   
 
 
3.   Task Order Summary (Reference only) 

a. Original Task Order amount:   $148,348 
b. Net change for prior amendments:  $0 
c. This amendment amount:  $48,959 
d. Adjusted Task Order amount:  $197,307 

 
 
The foregoing Task Order Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Task Order, including 
those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 



 
Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  

EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 
Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  
Page 3 

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Task Order as set forth in this Amendment. All 
provisions of the Agreement and Task Order not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The 
Effective Date of this Amendment is May 7, 2020. 
 

OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
By: 

 
      

  
By: 

 
 

 
Title: 

 
      

  
Title: 

 
Senior Vice President 

 
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

  
Date 
Signed: 

 
May 7, 2020 

 



 

 

Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  
EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  

Page 1 

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred to 
in and part of the Agreement between Owner and 
Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order 
Edition dated June 27, 2019.  

 

Amendment No. 1 To Task Order No. 3 

 

1.  Background Data: 
 
a. 

 
Effective Date of Task Order: 

 
January 22, 2020 

 
b. 

 
Owner: 

 
 Guam Waterworks Authority 

 
c. 

 
Engineer: 

 
 Brown and Caldwell 

 
d. 

 
Specific Project: 

 
 Project/Contract Management for Asan-Adelup-Hagatna, Route 1 

Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Replacement (SRF Grant Project) 
 

2.  Description of Modifications 

a. The original Task Order included Engineering Services to progress the Adelup to Hagatna section 
of sewer rehabilitation (phase 2) through the re-design and bidding stages to award a construction 
contract.  This Amendment will expand and extend the Engineering Services for Adelup to Hagatna - to 
include Project Management services throughout the construction phase of the Adelup to Hagatna 
section of sewer rehabilitation under a new Task #4 and include extending services under Task 1 – Task 
Management. This Task Order also extends the duration of work under Task 2 – Project/Contract 
Management-Asan to Adelup – to align with the current construction completion schedule. 
 
b. The Engineer shall perform the following additional services: 

1. Extend the Duration of Task 1: Management Services to provide additional time and effort to 
complete the project. The extended project duration is through December 31, 2021. 

2. Extend the duration of Task 2: Project/Contract Management to provide additional time and 
effort to continue the active construction work on the Asan to Adelup sewer rehabilitation 
contract through the anticipated construction completion - October 1, 2020. 

3. Extend the duration of Task 3: Contracting Assistance to provide additional time to complete the 
task up to the contract advertisement anticipated to be by December 30, 2020 for the Adelup to 
Hagatna segment. 

4. Add Task 4 to provide Project/Contract Management Services for the Adelup to Hagatna 
segment of sewer rehabilitation (phase 2) to be constructed under a new GWA contract. It is 
anticipated that the duration of Task 4 will continue through December 2021.  Task 4 Services 
will include: 
A. The Engineer will manage the project and its contracts for the Phase 2 Adelup-Hagatna 

segment of the Asan-Adelup-Hagatna, Route 1 Sewer Line Rehabilitation and Replacement 
construction project through closeout. The Engineer will provide project management 
oversight and technical subject matter expertise for the subject project including GWA’s 
Phase 2 construction management consultant, the construction contractor, and GWA’s 
contract with HDR for engineering support services during construction. The Engineer will 

Exhibit B 



 

 

Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  
EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  

Page 2 

handle consultant and contractor payment requests and substantiate documentation for 
pay requests. The Engineer will perform contract management, monitor contractor work 
plans, review cost breakdowns and schedules of values, attend meetings with USEPA, verify 
as-built drawings are being prepared by others, and submit final copies of work products to 
GWA and USEPA. The Engineer will perform Change Order management and provide 
advance notification of change conditions and budget category transfer request to USEPA 
and seek USEPA approvals.  The Engineer will assist GWA in issuing a letter at the close of 
the project certifying that the project meets or does not meet project performance 
standards. Corrective action reports and cost estimates for corrective action will be 
prepared, along with a schedule for corrective action. The Engineer will assist GWA in 
meeting Federal cost-cutting requirements and conformance compliance with Federal 
regulations.  The Engineer will help GWA obtain correct Davis Bacon prevailing wages 
determinations and assist in monitoring for Davis Bacon compliance, as requested by GWA.   

B. Work to be performed: 
• Control cost and manage the construction budget, and the CM budget 
• Facilitate project team cooperation and input 
• Maintain project files 
• Review invoices and recommend payment, verify quantities 
• Manage contractor contracts 
• Manage construction manager contract 
• Monitor Progress schedules 
• Perform random periodic site visits on an as-needed basis 
• Track RFI’s, RFP’s, FO’s, change orders, shop drawings and other submittals 
• Conduct claims analysis and claims resolution   
• Determine substantial completion and prepare list of incomplete or unsatisfactory 

items and a schedule for their completion  
• Ensure appropriate level of communication and public outreach 
• Deliver all project files to GWA digitally archived and one hard copy of relevant 

documents 
• Deliver as-built record drawings to GWA 

 
c.  The Schedule for Rendering services under this Task Order is modified as follows: 

 

Party Action Original Schedule Date Revised Completion 
Date  

Engineer Task 1 – Task Management July 18, 2020 December 30, 2021 

Engineer Task 2 – Project/Contract 
Management – Asan to 
Adelup 

July 18, 2020 October 1, 2020 

Engineer Task 3 – Contracting 
Assistance – Adelup to 
Hagatna 

July 18, 2020 December 30, 2020 

Engineer Task 4 – Project/Contract 
Management (Phase 2) – 

 December 30, 2021 



 

 

Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  
EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  

Page 3 

Adelup to Hagatna 

 
d.  For the Additional Services set forth above, Owner shall pay Engineer the following additional 
compensation: 
 

Description of Service 
Additional 

Amount 
Basis of  

Compensation 

1.  Basic Services    

  a. Task 1 – Task Management $22,302 Lump Sum 

 b. Task 2 – Project Management – Asan to 
Adelup 

$16,364 Lump Sum 

c. Task 2 – Contract/Contruction Management – 
Adelup to Hagatna 

$30,736 Lump Sum 

d. Task 3 – Contracting Assistance – Adelup to 
Hagatna 

$0 No change 

e. Task 4 – Project/Contract Management – 
Adelup to Hagatna (phase 2) 

$183,328 Lump Sum 

f.     Expenses $227 Lump Sum            

 g. GRT $13,313 Lump Sum 

   

TOTAL ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION (lines 1.a-g) $266,270  

   

 
 
3.   Task Order Summary (Reference only) 

a. Original Task Order amount:   $209,780 
b. Net change for prior amendments:  $0 
c. This amendment amount:  $266,270 
d. Adjusted Task Order amount:  $476,050 

 

 
The foregoing Task Order Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Task Order, including 
those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 



 

 

Exhibit  K – Amendment to Task Order  
EJCDC®  E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.  

Page 4 

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Task Order as set forth in this Amendment. All 
provisions of the Agreement and Task Order not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The 
Effective Date of this Amendment is March 20, 2020. 
 

OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
By: 

 
      

  
By: 

 
      

 
Title: 

 
      

  
Title: 

 
      

 
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

  
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

 



Exhibit C














